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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicants
:
Mr W Cockcroft & Mr T Raw (the Applicants)

Scheme
:
The Cockcroft & Raw Retirement Benefit Fund (the Fund)

Respondent
:
AXA Sun Life (AXA)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicants allege that AXA acted with maladministration when it made the decision to accept post-dated cheques for rent on a commercial property (an asset of the Fund) and refund rent monies paid by standing order.

2. The Applicants also complained about AXA’s handling of an insurance premium for the property.  However, this issue has since been resolved and has formed no part of my investigation.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The Applicants had jointly invested in a Self Invested Retirement Fund (SIRF) with AXA.  AXA has provided a leaflet entitled “Self Invested Retirement Fund – Your Questions Answered” (SIRF Guide) which was set out in a question and answer format.  

4.1. Section 2 of the SIRF Guide sets out what administrative services AXA’s charges cover and, in respect of property investments, includes “rent demands and collection” and “acting as landlord”.

4.2. Section 4 of the SIRF Guide sets out how the Fund can invest in property.  Of relevance is the question: “How should the rent be paid?”  The answer given is that: “Generally, all rents and other money will be paid direct to AXA by a banker’s standing order. …”

5. The Applicants both had income withdrawal policies, with the assets held in the SIRF.  Mr Cockcroft’s policy was subject to the legislation governing occupational pension schemes. Mr Raw’s policy was subject to legislation governing personal pension schemes.  The particular policy conditions applying to the Applicants’ policies both provided for investment to be made in Special Funds – ie. the SIRF.

6. Section 5.1 (the Introduction) of both policy documents includes the following provision:

“In investing and managing each Fund the Investment Company, or investment manager, as appropriate, will have regard to any stated aim or objective of the Fund but will otherwise have full discretion in relation to investment of the Fund.”

7. Mr Cockcroft’s policy sets out terms relating to restrictions on investment, borrowing and charges for a Special Fund, but nothing else that is directly relevant to this complaint.  Mr Raw’s policy states that AXA retains absolute discretion over the types of investment and the proportion of such investments held in the Special Fund.

8. In late 1999, the Applicants chose to invest in a commercial property, known as Excel House, 289 Leeds Road, Idle, Bradford (the Property).  AXA set out, in a letter dated 9 September 1999, the terms by which it would acquire the Property for the Fund.  In part, the letter reads:

“On behalf of the above fund, Sun Life Pensions Management Limited
 is willing to acquire the property described below, on the following terms and conditions.  Although the legal and beneficial ownership of the property will vest in Sun Life, the value of the property will, along with any other assets held on behalf of the pension fund, be used to represent the value of the units issued in respect of the above fund.

…

GENERAL CONDITIONS

…

3.
The offer is conditional on a Self Invested Retirement Fund being set up …

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.
The offer is subject to the existing lease the terms of which are as follows:-

…


Current rent
£35,000 per annum exclusive

Rent will be payable in advance on 1st January, 1st April, 1st July and 1st October by standing order. …”

9. The Applicants accepted the terms by countersigning the letter on 9 September 1999.

10. The SIRF was set up following a proposal from the Applicants dated 19 October 1999.

11. It is not clear when the original tenants vacated the Property, but in December 2001, Cromwell & Morgan Limited (the Tenant) offered to take a lease of the Property.  In a letter from Eddisons Commercial Chartered Surveyors to AXA dated 15 December 2001, AXA was told that:

“… in our opinion the transaction negotiated with Cromwell and Morgan Limited is, in the current market prevailing, the best achievable.  As you know the property has been widely marketed by us since October 2000 and this is the first party throughout that marketing period to have put forward a formal offer.  Various other parties have viewed and expressed initial interest but none have taken their interest further.”

12. After negotiation, a Lease was granted by AXA as landlord, to the Tenant.  AXA says that there was some risk attaching because historical accounting records for the Tenant were not available, but bank references were satisfactory.  The absence of historical records related to the fact that the Tenant was formed as a result of a management buyout of a company which had been trading for over 20 years.  

13. Before the Lease was signed, the Applicants were involved in giving their agreement to certain issues, including allowing the Tenant to undertake non-structural alterations to the Property and the length of the Lease period.  In a fax dated 19 February 2002, the Applicants indicated that they were keen for the Lease to be signed as soon as possible.

14. The Lease was signed on 22 March 2002.  Of relevance are the following clauses:

“1.
Interpretation
1.1
…

Initial Rent
means for the three months from and including the date of this Lease the sum of one peppercorn and thereafter Thirty Thousand Pounds (£30,000) per annum and ‘Rent’ means the Initial Rent and shall where the context so permits include the sums the Tenant pays to the Landlord pursuant to clauses 2.2 and 2.3

…

Rent Days
25 March 24 June 29 September and 25 December in each year

…

2.
Demise and Rents


…

PAYING during the Term and so in proportion for any period less than a year

2.2
FIRSTLY the Initial Rent and such Rent to be paid by equal quarterly payments in advance on the Rent Days clear of all deductions whatsoever and not exercising or seeking to exercise any right or claim to withhold rent or any rights or claim to legal or equitable set off the first of such payments in respect of the period from the date which is 3 months after the Rent Commencement Date to the day before the next then ensuing Rent Day to be made on the date which is 3 months after the Rent Commencement Date

…

5.
PROVIDED ALWAYS AND IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:-


5.1
Forfeiture

That if the Rent hereby reserved or any part thereof shall be in arrears for fourteen days when the same ought to have been paid (whether legally demanded or not) … then and in any such case it shall be lawful for the Landlord at any time thereafter to re-enter the Property and thereupon the Term shall absolutely cease but without prejudice to any right of action of the Landlord in respect of any antecedent breach or non-observance of any of the covenants by the Tenant contained in these presents.

…

7.
Landlords Liability

Sun Life Pensions Management Limited (‘Sun Life’) has entered into this Lease solely in its capacity as a trustee of the Cockcroft & Raw Pension Fund (‘the Scheme’) …”

15. The Lease thus provided for the Tenant to have an initial period of 3 months’ rent- free.  The first quarterly rent payment, for the period to 28 September 2002, was received by AXA by standing order on 26 June 2002.

16. On 27 September 2002, the Tenant’s business consultant, Crest Consultancy, wrote to AXA, saying:

“My client has suffered badly from the Foot and Mouth outbreaks in 2001, and like so many others in the industry, hope for recovery in winter 2001 from the US market.  The events of September 11th effectively shut that prospect down and the knock on effect has taken its toll.  The company has recently had to restructure itself financially and is trying to ward off redundancies at this time hoping the Christmas market will be kinder to them.

To continue to trade my client wishes to pay the balance of their rent over three payments of £2,500.  The dates suggested are 30th October and 30th November plus of course the first payment 30th September.  To this end I enclose one current cheque plus two post dated cheques which I hope you find to be in order.

I hope you will be able to grant this request and would like to thank you again for your assistance.”

17. On 1 October 2002, AXA replied in writing confirming that it would accept payment of the rent by post-dated cheque.  At about the same time, AXA presented the first cheque, which was successfully cleared.

18. On 2 October 2002, AXA received, by standing order, the sum of £7,500 from the Tenant.  The Tenant contacted AXA and requested return of the payment as it was having cashflow problems.  AXA returned the payment on 8 October 2002.  It said it did so because it had already agreed to accept the post-dated cheques for rent.

19. Later in October 2002, the Tenant went into liquidation.  The two post-dated cheques for rent were not honoured.  The Lease was disclaimed on 10 December 2002.

20. AXA says it has accepted post-dated cheques before when received for payments such as rent.  It says each case is considered on its own merit at the time.

SUBMISSIONS

21. AXA says that at the time it agreed to accept the post-dated cheques, it was not aware of the seriousness of the Tenant’s situation and, in fact, the first cheque had cleared, together with an additional cheque of £167.30 for an insurance premium.  AXA submits that it made a commercial decision believing acceptance of the proposed method of payment would allow the Tenant to continue to trade.  AXA believes that, at the time, based on the information available to it, it was acting in the best interest of the Fund by letting the landlord and tenant relationship continue.  If the request to pay by cheque had been refused, AXA says perhaps this would have forced the tenants into liquidation, which would not have been in the best interests of the Fund.

22. The Applicants say the Lease clearly stated that rent should be paid a quarter in advance.  They question why AXA did not contact either of them to advise that the Tenant had proposed to pay via post-dated cheque.   The Applicants say that both of them live near the Property and could have visited the Tenant and, therefore, may have had prior warning of its demise.  In any event, the Applicants consider that, when payment under the standing order was received, AXA should have retained that money and returned the cheques.  The Applicants submit that surely AXA should have been acting in the Fund’s best interest and retained the money, rather than acting in the Tenant’s best interests by returning it.  The Applicants submit that AXA did not act in their best interests.

CONCLUSIONS

23. The above facts give rise to the following issues:

23.1. What was the nature of the AXA’s responsibility as Trustee and what was the standard of care to be applied?

23.2. Would a trustee exercising that standard of care agree to vary the terms of the Lease by substituting an arrangement to accept rent by monthly instalments rather than quarterly in advance?

23.3. Should the Applicants have been consulted before AXA took such a decision?

24. The normal standard of care to be exercised by a trustee is “to take such care as an ordinary prudent man would take if he were minded to make an investment for the benefit of other people for whom he felt morally bound to provide.”
  However, as a professional corporate trustee, AXA owed a higher duty – that is, it had to exercise the special care and skill it professes to have
.

25. The matrix of facts within which AXA made the decision to accept the post-dated cheques was the knowledge that the Tenant was suffering from cash flow problems at the time; that the Property had been difficult to let; and that the amount in issue was, in relative terms, not great (ie. two-thirds of one quarter’s rent subject to the immediate clearance of the first cheque).  

26. The skill and care which AXA professed to have was both as trustee and as landlord.  In the role of landlord in relation to other properties, it had accepted post-dated cheques, taking into account the relevant circumstances at the time.  In its role as trustee, AXA was obliged to act in the best interests of the beneficiaries.  The respective duties inherent in these roles are not inconsistent with each other and I accept AXA’s submission that it believed it was acting in the best interests of the Fund (and thus the beneficiaries) by reaching an agreement which would allow the landlord and tenant relationship to continue.  Had AXA refused to agree to accepting the post-dated cheques, based on the information it held, there was a real risk to the Tenant’s ongoing viability and the consequent risk of the Fund being without rental income for a lot longer than the immediate risk assumed by AXA of two-thirds of one quarter’s rent.  While, in the event, this proved to be the case, such a judgement can only be made in hindsight.

27. This leads me to the issue about whether AXA should have properly consulted with the Applicants before reaching the agreement with the Tenant.

28. AXA was the landlord and owner of the Property.  Although it also held the Property in trust in respect of the Fund, I do not consider this required AXA to pass on this request to the Applicants.  It was not a matter that AXA was acting with the Applicants authority in respect of the Property, it was simply that AXA had full rights in respect of the Property, subject to its overriding duty to act in the best interests of the Fund.

29. There was no legally enforceable requirement for the rent to have been paid by standing order:

29.1. The terms of the Lease provided for rent to be paid in advance on 25 March, 24 June, 29 September and 25 December each year.  Clause 2.2 of the Lease provided for rent to be paid by equal quarterly payments, but did not specify the manner in which payment was to be made.

29.2. The SIRF Guide says that rent will “generally” be paid to AXA by a banker’s standing order but that guide is not binding on a tenant. 

29.3. The letter from AXA to the Applicants setting out the terms on which AXA agreed to purchase the property stated that the purchase was subject to the terms of the existing lease, which included that rent would be payable in advance by standing order.  That did not mean that future leases should be on the same terms.

30. Nor was there any express requirement as between AXA and the Applicants for the rent would always be collected by standing order.  The SIRF Guide may have indicated that rent would be collected in this manner, but this would not preclude an agreement that another manner would be adopted.

31. The Tenant was required to pay the rent quarterly, in advance.  When AXA agreed to accept post-dated cheques, it received cheques to the full value of the quarter’s rent.  But the payment of rent by post-dated cheques is not the same as payment in full, in advance.  AXA’s agreement to accept post-dated cheques involved a relaxation of the strict terms of the lease.

32. Under the conditions of the income withdrawal policies, AXA (as either the Investment Company or the investment manager) had full discretion in relation to the investment of the SIRF and, consequently, its management.  This did not require AXA to revert to the Applicants in respect of the variation of a term in the Lease which, in AXA’s view, was a commercially pragmatic step.

33. The Applicants question whether the fact that a request had been made to pay the rent by post-dated cheque should have triggered alarm bells.  Payment by post-dated cheque is not an irrefutable sign that the payer is in financial trouble, but it is often an indication of cashflow problems – which was the reason given to AXA for the change in payment method.  An entity may be asset rich, but cash poor.  But AXA had been given other information which could reasonably have led it to be more cautious: they had been told that the Tenant was considering financial restructuring and, without the requested concession, might be forced to cease trading.  Whether to agree to the requested concession could be seen as a finely balanced judgement.  Refusing the request may have then meant that, while the immediate quarter’s rent was received in advance, the future letting of the Property was likely to be lost.  Bearing that in mind, I do not criticise AXA’s decision. 

34. As to whether AXA should have retained the rent paid by standing order and returned the post-dated cheques, whether legally or morally binding, AXA had reached an agreement with the Tenant that the rent for the relevant period could be paid by post-dated cheques.  The first cheque cleared upon presentation and there would have been no reason for AXA to assume the other cheques would not similarly be cleared when the time came.  AXA had agreed with the Tenant to accept that quarter’s rent by post-dated cheques and so it returned the money paid by standing order.  In light of the circumstances known at the time, and taking into account my comments above, I do not find maladministration on the part of AXA.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 August 2005

� Part of AXA and eventual landlord of the Property.


� Re Whiteley (1886) 33 CH D 347, 355


� Bartlett and Ors v Barclays Bank Trust Co Ltd [1980] 1 All ER 139
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